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DMCJA Board of Governors Meeting
Friday, October 14, 2022 12:30 p.m. to 3:30 p.m.
Zoom Video Conference https://wacourts.zoom.us/j/82910554410

WASHINGTON

COURTS

MEETING MINUTES

Members Present:

Chair, Commissioner Rick Leo
Judge Anita Crawford-Willis
Judge Michael Frans

Judge Jessica Giner

Judge Jeffrey D. Goodwin
Judge Carolyn M. Jewett
Judge Lloyd Oaks

Judge Kevin Ringus

Judge Whitney Rivera

Judge Charles D. Short

Judge Jeffrey Smith

Judge Karl Williams
Commissioner Paul Wohl
Judge Rebecca Robertson, BJA Representative

Members Absent:

Judge Catherine McDowall

Judge Tam Bui, BJA Representative

Judge Dan B. Johnson, BJA Representative
Judge Mary Logan, BJA Representative

CALL TO ORDER

Commissioner Rick Leo, District and Municipal Court Judges’ Association (DMCJA) President, noted a quorum

Guests:

Judge Samuel Chung, SCJA

Judge Michelle Gehlsen, Public Outreach Chair
Judge Kristian Hedine, Bylaws Chair

Judge Jenifer Howson, Therapeutic Courts Co-Chair
Judge Wade Samuelson, Rules Chair

Regina Alexander, MPA Liaison

Ellen Attebury, DMCMA Representative

Brent Williams-Ruth, WSBA Liaison

AOC Staff:

Stephanie Oyler, Primary DMCJA Staff

J Benway, Principal Legal Analyst

Antoinette Bonsignore, DMCJA Policy Analyst
Tracy Dugas, Court Program Specialist

Arsenio Escudero, JIS Business Liaison
Brenden Higashi, DMCJA Policy Analyst

Carl McCurley, Court Research Center Manager

was present and called the DMCJA Board of Governors (Board) meeting to order at 12:36.

Commissioner Leo provided a brief overview of the Salary Commission meeting that occurred on October 11,

2022.

Commissioner Leo congratulated Judge Anita Crawford-Willis on her recent APEX award from the Washington

State Bar Association and showed a video from that event.

PRESENTATION — DMCJA Policy Analysts

The new DMCJA Senior Court Program Analysts, Antoinette Bonsignore, Esq. and Dr. Brenden Higashi, PhD

introduced themselves.

GENERAL BUSINESS

A. Minutes

The minutes from the September 9, 2022 meeting were previously distributed to the members.

Commissioner Leo asked if there were any changes that needed to be made to the minutes. There was a

typo in the “presentation” section. With that change, the minutes were approved by consensus.

B. Treasurer Report for September

Treasurer Judge Anita Crawford Willis presented the treasurer report.
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C.

Special Fund Report for September

Special Fund Custodian Judge Karl Williams presented the special fund report.

LIAISON REPORTS

A.

Superior Court Judges’ Association (SCJA)

SCJA President-Elect Judge Samuel Chung reported that SCJA provided a response to the Chief
Justice regarding the draft interim emergency order, which is available in the materials for today’s
meeting. Judge Chung noted that SJCA felt that more time was needed before some of the changes
should be terminated, and that some of the changes have been beneficial and should be kept, such as
the authorization for remote proceedings. Judge Chung reported that Judges Forbes and Ramseyer
recently presented on juvenile court rules, and that several SCJA judges were participating in the
Salary Commission presentation. Judge Chung noted his appreciation for the ongoing collaboration
with DMCJA on a proposal for GR 9 changes.

District and Municipal Court Management Association (DMCMA)
DMCMA President Ellen Attebury reported that the association is moving forward with planning an
Administrators Academy to help court staff meet the new education requirements.

Misdemeanant Probation Association (MPA)

Representative Regina Alexander reported that MPA will be sending a letter to DMCJA regarding GR
22 and concerns about the process for therapeutic court records now being protected. Judge Gehlsen
inquired about the probation academy and recommended that information is sent out to remind judicial
officers that the training is mandatory.

Washington State Association for Justice (WSAJ)
Representative Mark O’Halloran was not present.

Washington State Bar Association (WSBA)

Representative Brent Williams-Ruth thanked the board and congratulated Judge Crawford-Willis on the
Apex Award. Brent reported that WSBA is currently reviewing information regarding GR 9 and that they
were previously not up to date on the work that DMCJA and SCJA were attempting to update the rule,
however he does intend to prioritize information sharing back to WSBA.

Administrative Office of the Courts (AOC)
State Court Administrator Dawn Marie Rubio was not present.

Board for Judicial Administration (BJA)

Judge Robertson reported that she has just returned from vacation so her participation with BJA has
been limited in the last month. She shared that the Policy and Planning Committee conducted a survey
on adequate court funding, and that they are looking for ideas for how to gain more funding from state
and local sources. Judge Robertson also noted that the Court Security Task Force is continuing to meet
with legislators to talk about a shared costs model.

Judicial Information System (JIS)
AOC JIS Business Liaison Arsenio Escudero presented a brief update on Odyssey and JABS.

STANDING COMMITEEE REPORTS

A.

Bylaws Committee
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Judge Kristian Hedine reported under Discussion item A.

B. Diversity Committee
Judge Willie Gregory was not present.

C. DOL Liaison Committee
Judge Angelle Gerl was not present.

D. Education Committee
Judge Jeffrey R. Smith reported that the Education Committee will hold a retreat later this month, where
they will review the draft schema and make decisions about programming. Judge Smith shared that
Education did not receive that many suggestions for education programs this year but that members
have additional ideas to contribute, and he has heard some great suggestions recently. Judge Smith
noted that he misspoke during the last board meeting — the 2023 Spring Program will be held at the
Centennial hotel in Spokane.

E. Judicial Assistance Services Program (JASP)
Judge Mary Logan was not present.

F. Legislative Committee
Judge Kevin Ringus noted that a written report from the committee is in the packet today.

G. Public Outreach Committee
Judge Michelle K. Gehlsen reported that the Public Outreach Committee recently held the You’ve Been
Served event on September 21, and thanked the judicial officers who hosted at their courthouses.
Judge Gehlsen reported that 13 courthouses participated, hosting 10 legislators plus staff, and that the
event was well-received. Judge Gehlsen also reported that the DMCJA Facebook page is now live and
that content can be sent to DMCJAPublicOutreach@gmail.com.

H. Rules Committee
Judge Wade Samuelson referred to the rules report in the packet, and noted that Rules continues to be
a very business committee. Judge Samuelson shared that the committee recently met with
representatives from the Washington State Supreme Court Rules Committee to discuss GR 9, and that
DMCJA Rules will continue to collaborate with SCJA and WSBA on a solution.

. Therapeutic Courts Committee
Judge Jenifer Howson reported that the Therapeutic Courts Committee will be proposing a robust
symposium on therapeutic courts for the Spring Program, where new grant recipients and interested
courts can receive resources and support, hopefully to include information about how to develop
statistics.

ACTION

A. Ratification of ITG 1349 — Pacific City/Algona Muni KCD-Court Management System (CMS) to
Enterprise Data Repository (EDR) Data Exchange

The Board moved, seconded, and passed a vote (M/S/P) to ratify the previous email vote to endorse
the ITG request regarding Pacific City/Algona Muni KCD-Court Management System to EDR Data
Exchange.

B. Rules Committee Proposal re: 2.1

M/S/P to approve this proposal from the Rules Committee and submit as a technical amendment to the
Supreme Court Rules Committee.
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DISCUSSION

A.

Bylaws Committee Proposal to amend to include “fellow” memberships

Judge Hedine introduced this item and explained that the new language would allow for a new type of
membership. Judge Ringus inquired if restructuring of dues would be required for “fellow” members.
Discussion ensued about other changes that may be required, such as renaming of the organization.
Commissioner Leo encouraged all Board members to review this proposal carefully and noted that this
item will be on the agenda for Action at the next meeting.

ITG Request #1339, Therapeutic Court Case Management
Dr. Mikala Meize-Bowers was not present and this item will be carried over to the November meeting.

Rules Committee Proposal re: CrRLJ 2.1 GR 9
Judge Samuelson noted that this proposal is available in the meeting materials today.
M/S/P to move this item to Action today.

Rules Committee Proposal re: IRLJ 6.6 GR 9

Judge Samuelson noted that this proposal is available in the meeting materials today but that it is not
urgent. This item will carry over to Action for the November meeting.

Staff at the DMCJA Retreat

Commissioner Leo introduced this item and explained that now that DMCJA has more staff, they could
all attend the Board Retreat event in May, but that AOC may not want to pay for all of the travel costs.
Discussion ensued about the importance of having all staff at this event, with Judge Oaks noting that it
is not just the formal meetings that occur, but the side discussions that are an important opportunity for
all association staff. This item will carry over for continued Discussion at the November meeting.

DMCJA Logo

Judge Jeffrey Smith reported that, per the previous discussions by the Board, he has opened an online
contest to solicit logos for DMCJA. Judge Smith shared that he has received about 550 submissions,
and has narrowed them down to 15 options, which staff will send out for an advisory vote. This item will
carry over for continued Discussion at the November meeting.

INFORMATION ITEMS

Commissioner Leo brought the following informational items to the Board’s attention.

A

moow

AL

DMCJA President’s appointments to the DMCJA Nominating Committee pursuant to DMCJA Bylaws,
Art. IX, Sec. 2(a)(2).

DMCJA Response to Emergency Orders
Memo to Chief Justice Gonzalez: DMCJA Comment on Interim Emergency Order
Rules Committee Letter re: Proposed Amendments to CrRLJ 7.4 and 7.5

Press Release: Gender & Justice Commission Research Finds DV MRT Treatment is Effective, Low
Cost

Trial Court Legal Services available on Inside Courts
Webinar Recording: Procedural Justice — It Starts With You
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H. Webinar: Update on Search and Seizure Law to be held December 13, 2022
I. DMCMA Conference to be held May 7-10, 2023 in Vancouver, WA
J. Free Virtual Conference - Community Justice 2022: International Summit, November 3, 2022

OTHER BUSINESS
A. Attendee Information Sharing

B. The next DMCJA Annual Business Meeting is scheduled for Friday, November 18, 2022 from 12:30
p.m. to 3:30 p.m. via Zoom video conference.

The meeting was adjourned at 2:30 p.m.


https://www.eventbrite.com/e/community-justice-2022-international-summit-tickets-429259044357

Christina E Huwe
Pierce County Bookkeeping
1504 58™ Way SE
Auburn, WA 98092
Phone (360) 710-5937
E-Mail: piercecountybookkeeping@outlook.com

SUMMARY OF REPORTS

WASHINGTON STATE
DISTRICT AND MUNICIPAL COURT JUDGES’
ASSOCIATION

For the Period Ending October 31st, 2022

Please find attached the following reports for you to review:

e Statement of Financial Position

e Monthly Statement of Activities.

e Bank Reconciliation Reports

e Transaction Detail Report (year-to-date)

Special Fund Statement
e Current Budget Balance

Please contact me if you have any questions regarding the attached.

PLEASE BE SURE TO KEEP FOR YOUR RECORDS



Washington State District And Municipal Court Judges Assoc.

Statement of Financial Position
As of October 31, 2022

Oct 31, 22
ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings
Bank of America - Checking 12,081
Bank of America - Savings 309,959
Washington Federal (Spec Fund) 36,575
Total Checking/Savings 358,615
Total Current Assets 358,615
Fixed Assets
Accumulated Depreciation (703)
Computer Equipment 579
Total Fixed Assets (124)
TOTAL ASSETS 358,491
LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Credit Cards
Credit Cards
Bank of America C. C. 8)
Total Credit Cards (8)
Total Credit Cards (8)
Total Current Liabilities 8)
Total Liabilities 8)
Equity 358,499

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 358,491



Washington State District And Municipal Court Judges Assoc.

Statement of Activities
For the Four Months Ending October 31st, 2022

Jul 22 Aug 22 Sep 22 Oct 22 TOTAL
Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Interest Income 12.93 22.11 22.01 28.93 85.98
Total Income 12.93 22.11 22.01 28.93 85.98
Gross Profit 12.93 22.11 22.01 28.93 85.98

Expense
Mary Fairhurst National Leaders 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00
Fraud 7.97 0.00 0.00 (7.97) 0.00
Contract Grant Writer 833.75 5,093.75 1,825.55 6,061.25 13,814.30
President's - Special Fund 94.86 0.00 87.73 95.36 277.95
Special Fund Expense 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00
Prior Year Budget Expense 4,692.47 580.00 0.00 0.00 5,272.47
Board Meeting Expense 0.00 3,000.00 12.00 0.00 3,012.00
Bookkeeping Expense 318.00 318.00 318.00 318.00 1,272.00
Judicial Assistance Committee 101.74 (8,000.00) 0.00 1,200.00 (6,698.26)
Lobbyist Contract 12,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 30,000.00
President Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 114.50 114.50
Pro Tempore (Chair Approval) 0.00 0.00 0.00 573.40 573.40
Public Outreach (ad hoc workgrp 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,394.74 1,394.74
Treasurer Expense and Bonds 0.00 0.00 140.00 0.00 140.00
Total Expense 18,048.79 6,991.75 10,883.28 18,249.28 54,173.10
Net Ordinary Income (18,035.86) (6,969.64) (10,861.27) (18,220.35) (54,087.12)
Net Income (18,035.86) (6,969.64) (10,861.27) (18,220.35) (54,087.12)
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12:42 PM
11/08/22

Washington State District And Municipal Court Judges Assoc.

Reconciliation Detail
Bank of America - Checking, Period Ending 10/31/2022

Type Date Num Name Cir Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 10,565.89
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 22 items

Check 09/28/2022 Liberty Mutual Insur... X -140.00 -140.00
Check 10/03/2022 City of Lakewood X -2,500.00 -2,640.00
Check 10/03/2022 Susanna Neil Kanth... X -1,200.00 -3,840.00
Check 10/03/2022 Pierce County Book... X -318.00 -4,158.00
Transfer 10/03/2022 X -87.73 -4,245.73
Check 10/09/2022 Collaborative Parner... X -4,705.50 -8,951.23
Check 10/09/2022 Kent Municipal Court X -240.32 -9,191.55
Check 10/09/2022 Snohomish Co. Distr... X -216.89 -9,408.44
Check 10/09/2022 Grant County X -143.55 -9,5651.99
Check 10/09/2022 City of Spokane X -142.25 -9,694.24
Check 10/09/2022 Lisa Hardy (Court A... X -134.97 -9,829.21
Check 10/09/2022 Federal Way Munici... X -131.35 -9,960.56
Check 10/09/2022 King County District ... X -118.74 -10,079.30
Check 10/09/2022 Karl Williams X -106.62 -10,185.92
Check 10/09/2022 Clark County District X -88.60 -10,274.52
Check 10/09/2022 City of Puyallup X -71.45 -10,345.97
Check 10/14/2022 Bogard & Johnson, ... X -6,000.00 -16,345.97
Check 10/14/2022 Pierce County Distri... X -179.64 -16,525.61
Check 10/19/2022 Rick Leo X -114.50 -16,640.11
Check 10/23/2022 Pierce County Distri... X -393.76 -17,033.87
Transfer 10/23/2022 X -95.36 -17,129.23
Check 10/26/2022 Collaborative Parner... X -1,355.75 -18,484.98
Total Checks and Payments -18,484.98 -18,484.98
Deposits and Credits - 2 items
Transfer 10/03/2022 X 10,000.00 10,000.00
Transfer 10/09/2022 X 10,000.00 20,000.00
Total Deposits and Credits 20,000.00 20,000.00
Total Cleared Transactions 1,515.02 1,515.02
Cleared Balance 1,515.02 12,080.91
Register Balance as of 10/31/2022 1,515.02 12,080.91
Ending Balance 1,515.02 12,080.91
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12:52 PM
11/08/22

Washington State District And Municipal Court Judges Assoc.

Reconciliation Detail

Bank of America - Savings, Period Ending 10/31/2022

Type Date Num Name Cir
Beginning Balance
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 2 items
Transfer 10/03/2022 X
Transfer 10/09/2022 X

Total Checks and Payments

Deposits and Credits - 1 item
Deposit 10/31/2022 X

Total Deposits and Credits
Total Cleared Transactions
Cleared Balance
Register Balance as of 10/31/2022

Ending Balance

10

Amount Balance

329,955.97

-10,000.00 -10,000.00
-10,000.00 -20,000.00
-20,000.00 -20,000.00
2.66 2.66

2.66 2.66
-19,997.34 -19,997.34
-19,997.34 309,958.63
-19,997.34 309,958.63
-19,997.34 309,958.63
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Washington State District And Municipal Court Judges Assoc.

Transaction Detail by Account
July through October 2022

Type Date Name Memo Amount Balance
Bank of America - Checking
Check 07/08/2022 Collaborative Parners ... (833.75) (833.75)
Check 07/08/2022 Pierce County Bookke... (318.00) (1,151.75)
Check 07/08/2022 Sonial R. True (117.00) (1,268.75)
Check 07/08/2022 Opal Art Glass (1,010.21) (2,278.96)
Check 07/11/2022 Bogard & Johnson, LLC (6,000.00) (8,278.96)
Check 07/11/2022 Bogard & Johnson, LLC (6,000.00) (14,278.96)
Transfer 07/11/2022 Funds Transfer 12,000.00 (2,278.96)
Check 07/12/2022 City of Tukwila (2,000.00) (4,278.96)
Check 07/12/2022 Okanogan County Dis... (394.63) (4,673.59)
Check 07/25/2022 Okanogan County Dis... (394.63) (5,068.22)
Transfer 07/25/2022 Funds Transfer 10,000.00 4,931.78
Check 07/26/2022 Kyle Mott (176.00) 4,755.78
Check 07/26/2022 Chelan County Distric... (600.00) 4,155.78
Check 08/01/2022 Charles Short (300.00) 3,855.78
Transfer 08/01/2022 Funds Transfer (94.86) 3,760.92
Check 08/01/2022 Charles Short (280.00) 3,480.92
Check 08/02/2022 Collaborative Parners ... (2,682.50) 798.42
Check 08/12/2022 Pierce County Bookke... (318.00) 480.42
Deposit 08/12/2022 Jasp Contribution 8,000.00 8,480.42
Transfer 08/15/2022 Funds Transfer 5,000.00 13,480.42
Check 08/15/2022 Bogard & Johnson, LLC (6,000.00) 7,480.42
Check 08/22/2022 Collaborative Parners ... (2,411.25) 5,069.17
Check 08/30/2022 Sun Mountain Lodge (3,000.00) 2,069.17
Check 09/12/2022 Pierce County Bookke... (318.00) 1,751.17
Check 09/14/2022 Collaborative Parners ... (1,825.55) (74.38)
Check 09/15/2022 Bogard & Johnson, LLC (6,000.00) (6,074.38)
Check 09/28/2022 Liberty Mutual Insuran... (140.00) (6,214.38)
Transfer 09/30/2022 Funds Transfer 5,000.00 (1,214.38)
Transfer 10/03/2022 Funds Transfer 10,000.00 8,785.62
Check 10/03/2022 City of Lakewood (2,500.00) 6,285.62
Check 10/03/2022 Susanna Neil Kanther... (1,200.00) 5,085.62
Transfer 10/03/2022 Funds Transfer (87.73) 4,997.89
Check 10/03/2022 Pierce County Bookke... (318.00) 4,679.89
Check 10/09/2022 City of Puyallup (71.45) 4,608.44
Check 10/09/2022 King County District C... (118.74) 4,489.70
Check 10/09/2022 Snohomish Co. Distric... (216.89) 4,272.81
Check 10/09/2022 City of Spokane (142.25) 4,130.56
Check 10/09/2022 Grant County (143.55) 3,987.01
Check 10/09/2022 Federal Way Municipa... (131.35) 3,855.66
Check 10/09/2022 Lisa Hardy (Court Ad... (134.97) 3,720.69
Check 10/09/2022 Collaborative Parners ... (4,705.50) (984.81)
Transfer 10/09/2022 Funds Transfer 10,000.00 9,015.19
Check 10/09/2022 Clark County District (88.60) 8,926.59
Check 10/09/2022 Karl Williams (106.62) 8,819.97
Check 10/09/2022 Kent Municipal Court (240.32) 8,579.65
Check 10/14/2022 Bogard & Johnson, LLC (6,000.00) 2,579.65
Check 10/14/2022 Pierce County District ... (179.64) 2,400.01
Check 10/19/2022 Rick Leo (114.50) 2,285.51
Transfer 10/23/2022 Funds Transfer (95.36) 2,190.15
Check 10/23/2022 Pierce County District ... (393.76) 1,796.39
Check 10/26/2022 Collaborative Parners ... (1,355.75) 440.64
Total Bank of America - Checking 440.64 440.64
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Washington State District And Municipal Court Judges Assoc.

Transaction Detail by Account
July through October 2022

Type Date Name Memo Amount Balance
Bank of America - Savings
Transfer 07/11/2022 Funds Transfer (12,000.00) (12,000.00)
Transfer 07/25/2022 Funds Transfer (109.71) (12,109.71)
Transfer 07/25/2022 Funds Transfer (10,000.00) (22,109.71)
Deposit 07/31/2022 Interest 2.99 (22,106.72)
Transfer 08/15/2022 Funds Transfer (5,000.00) (27,106.72)
Deposit 08/30/2022 Interest 2.86 (27,103.86)
Transfer 09/30/2022 Funds Transfer (5,000.00) (32,103.86)
Deposit 09/30/2022 Interest 2.75 (32,101.11)
Transfer 10/03/2022 Funds Transfer (10,000.00) (42,101.11)
Transfer 10/09/2022 Funds Transfer (10,000.00) (52,101.11)
Deposit 10/31/2022 Interest 2.66 (52,098.45)
Total Bank of America - Savings (52,098.45) (52,098.45)
Washington Federal (Spec Fund)
Deposit 07/31/2022 Interest 9.94 9.94
Deposit 08/31/2022 Interest 19.25 29.19
Check 09/14/2022 FM Public Affairs (2,512.00) (2,482.81)
Deposit 09/30/2022 Interest 19.26 (2,463.55)
Deposit 10/31/2022 Interest 26.27 (2,437.28)
Total Washington Federal (Spec Fund) (2,437.28) (2,437.28)
Credit Cards
Bank of America C. C.
Credit ... 07/12/2022 GroupGreeting (101.74) (101.74)
Credit ... 07/15/2022 Google *Ciara Prochask (3.49) (105.23)
Credit ... 07/15/2022 Google *Ciara Prochask (3.49) (108.72)
Credit ... 07/15/2022 Google *Ciara Prochask (0.99) (109.71)
Transfer 07/25/2022 Funds Transfer 109.71 0.00
Credit ... 07/26/2022 Buds Blooms (94.86) (94.86)
Transfer 08/01/2022 Funds Transfer 94.86 0.00
Credit ... 09/13/2022 Peters & Sons (87.73) (87.73)
Transfer 10/03/2022 Funds Transfer 87.73 0.00
Credit ... 10/14/2022 Peters & Sons (95.36) (95.36)
Transfer 10/23/2022 Funds Transfer 95.36 0.00
Credit ... 10/31/2022 7.97 7.97
Total Bank of America C. C. 7.97 7.97
Total Credit Cards 7.97 7.97
Interest Income
Deposit 07/31/2022 Interest (2.99) (2.99)
Deposit 07/31/2022 Interest (9.94) (12.93)
Deposit 08/30/2022 Interest (2.86) (15.79)
Deposit 08/31/2022 Interest (19.25) (35.04)
Deposit 09/30/2022 Interest (2.75) (37.79)
Deposit 09/30/2022 Interest (19.26) (57.05)
Deposit 10/31/2022 Interest (2.66) (59.71)
Deposit 10/31/2022 Interest (26.27) (85.98)
Total Interest Income (85.98) (85.98)
Mary Fairhurst National Leaders
Check 10/03/2022 City of Lakewood American Bar Assn Annual Mee... 2,500.00 2,500.00
Total Mary Fairhurst National Leaders 2,500.00 2,500.00
Fraud
Credit ... 07/15/2022 Google *Ciara Prochask  Google *Ciara Prochask 855-83... 3.49 3.49
Credit ... 07/15/2022 Google *Ciara Prochask 3.49 6.98
Credit ... 07/15/2022 Google *Ciara Prochask  Google *Ciara Prochask 0.99 7.97
Credit ... 10/31/2022 Fraud adjustment - credit (7.97) 0.00
Total Fraud 0.00 0.00
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Washington State District And Municipal Court Judges Assoc.
Transaction Detail by Account

July through October 2022

Type Date Name Memo Amount Balance
Contract Grant Writer
Check 07/08/2022 Collaborative Parners ...  Invoice 1104 833.75 833.75
Check 08/02/2022 Collaborative Parners ...  Invoice 1114 2,682.50 3,516.25
Check 08/22/2022 Collaborative Parners ...  Invoice 1126 2,411.25 5,927.50
Check 09/14/2022 Collaborative Parners ...  Invoice 1134 1,825.55 7,753.05
Check 10/09/2022 Collaborative Parners ...  Invoice 1143 4,705.50 12,458.55
Check 10/26/2022 Collaborative Parners ...  Invoice 1149 1,355.75 13,814.30
Total Contract Grant Writer 13,814.30 13,814.30
President's - Special Fund
Credit ... 07/26/2022 Buds Blooms Flowers sent to Justice Madsen 94.86 94.86
Credit ... 09/13/2022 Peters & Sons Flowers for Judge Smith 87.73 182.59
Credit ... 10/14/2022 Peters & Sons Sent to Judge Logan 95.36 277.95
Total President's - Special Fund 277.95 277.95
Special Fund Expense
Check 09/14/2022 FM Public Affairs 2,500.00 2,500.00
Total Special Fund Expense 2,500.00 2,500.00
Prior Year Budget Expense
Check 07/08/2022 Sonial R. True JASP 117.00 117.00
Check 07/08/2022 Opal Art Glass President Line Item 1,010.21 1,127.21
Check 07/12/2022 City of Tukwila Pro Tempore 480.00 1,607.21
Check 07/12/2022 City of Tukwila Board Meeting Expense 1,520.00 3,127.21
Check 07/12/2022 Okanogan County Dis...  Spring Conference Presenter Pr... 394.63 3,521.84
Check 07/25/2022 Okanogan County Dis...  Judge Styeiner's Memorial Servi... 394.63 3,916.47
Check 07/26/2022 Kyle Mott Public outreach committee line i... 176.00 4,092.47
Check 07/26/2022 Chelan County Distric... Pro Tempore Line Item 600.00 4,692.47
Check 08/01/2022 Charles Short President's special line item Lo... 300.00 4,992.47
Check 08/01/2022 Charles Short Judge Steiner Memorial-Preside... 280.00 5,272.47
Total Prior Year Budget Expense 5,272.47 5,272.47
Board Meeting Expense
Check 08/30/2022 Sun Mountain Lodge Retreat Down Payment 3,000.00 3,000.00
Check 09/14/2022 FM Public Affairs 12.00 3,012.00
Total Board Meeting Expense 3,012.00 3,012.00
Bookkeeping Expense
Check 07/08/2022 Pierce County Bookke...  Invoice 1246 318.00 318.00
Check 08/12/2022 Pierce County Bookke... 318.00 636.00
Check 09/12/2022 Pierce County Bookke... 318.00 954.00
Check 10/03/2022 Pierce County Bookke...  Invoice 1269 318.00 1,272.00
Total Bookkeeping Expense 1,272.00 1,272.00
Judicial Assistance Committee
Credit ... 07/12/2022 GroupGreeting 101.74 101.74
Deposit 08/12/2022 Superior Court Judges... Jasp Contribution (8,000.00) (7,898.26)
Check 10/03/2022 Susanna Neil Kanther...  3rd quarter, 2022 1,200.00 (6,698.26)
Total Judicial Assistance Committee (6,698.26) (6,698.26)
Lobbyist Contract
Check 07/11/2022 Bogard & Johnson, LLC ~ June Payment 6,000.00 6,000.00
Check 07/11/2022 Bogard & Johnson, LLC  July Payment 6,000.00 12,000.00
Check 08/15/2022 Bogard & Johnson, LLC ~ August Payment 6,000.00 18,000.00
Check 09/15/2022 Bogard & Johnson, LLC ~ September Payment 6,000.00 24,000.00
Check 10/14/2022 Bogard & Johnson, LLC 6,000.00 30,000.00
Total Lobbyist Contract 30,000.00 30,000.00
President Expense
Check 10/19/2022 Rick Leo 10-11-22 Salary Commission m... 114.50 114.50
Total President Expense 114.50 114.50
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Washington State District And Municipal Court Judges Assoc.

Transaction Detail by Account
July through October 2022

Type Date Name Memo Amount Balance
Pro Tempore (Chair Approval)
Check 10/14/2022 Pierce County District ...  September 9th DMCJA Legislati... 179.64 179.64
Check 10/23/2022 Pierce County District ...  You've Been Served September... 393.76 573.40
Total Pro Tempore (Chair Approval) 573.40 573.40
Public Outreach (ad hoc workgrp
Check 10/09/2022 City of Puyallup You've been served 9/21/22 71.45 71.45
Check 10/09/2022 King County District C...  You've been served 9/21/22 118.74 190.19
Check 10/09/2022 Snohomish Co. Distric...  You've been served 9/21/22 216.89 407.08
Check 10/09/2022 City of Spokane You've been served 9/21/22 142.25 549.33
Check 10/09/2022 Grant County You've been served 9/21/22 143.55 692.88
Check 10/09/2022 Federal Way Municipa... You've been served 9/21/22 131.35 824.23
Check 10/09/2022 Lisa Hardy (Court Ad... You've been served 9/21/22 134.97 959.20
Check 10/09/2022 Clark County District You've been served 9/21/22 88.60 1,047.80
Check 10/09/2022 Karl Williams You've been served 9/21/22 106.62 1,154.42
Check 10/09/2022 Kent Municipal Court You've been served 9/21/22 240.32 1,394.74
Total Public Outreach (ad hoc workgrp 1,394.74 1,394.74
Treasurer Expense and Bonds
Check 09/28/2022 Liberty Mutual Insuran...  Bond Expense 140.00 140.00
Total Treasurer Expense and Bonds 140.00 140.00
TOTAL 0.00 0.00
Page 4
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Other current information not included in reports
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DMCJA 2022-2023 Adopted Budget

Item/Committee ALLOCATED SPENT Balance
Access to Justice Liaison $ 100.00 100.00
Audit (every 3 years)
Bar Association Liaison (WSBA) $ 100.00 100.00
Board Meeting Expense * $ 78,605.26 3,012.00 75,593.26
Bookkeeping Expense $ 3,500.00 1,272.00 2,228.00
Bylaws Committee $ 250.00 250.00
Conference Calls/Zoom $ 100.00 100.00
Conference Planning Committee $ 4,000.00 4,000.00
Conference (Spring) Incidental Fees For
Members for 2023 $ 40,000.00 40,000.00
Contract Grant Writer $ 72,000.00 13,814.00 58,186.00
Contract Policy Analyst 0.00
Council on Independent Courts (CIC) $ 500.00 500.00
Diversity Committee $ 500.00 500.00
DMCJA/SCJA Sentencing Alternatives aka "Trial
Court Sentencing and Supervision Committee"
DORMANT
DMCMA Liaison $ 100.00 100.00
DMCMA Mandatory Education $ 20,000.00 20,000.00
DOL Liaison Committee $ 100.00 100.00
Education Committee $ 5,000.00 5,000.00
Education - Security $  2,500.00 2,500.00
Educational Grants $ 5,000.00 5,000.00
Judicial Assistance Service Program (JASP) 1,302.00 18,351.00
Committee™* $ 19,653.00
Insurance (every 3 years)
Judicial College Social Support $ 2,000.00 2,000.00
Judicial Community Outreach $ 2,000.00 2,000.00
Legislative Committee $ 1,500.00 1,500.00
Legislative Pro-Tem $ 2,500.00 2,500.00
Lobbyist Contract $ 72,000.00 30,000.00 42,000.00
Lobbyist Expenses $ 1,500.00 1,500.00
Long-Range Planning Committee $ 750.00 750.00
MPA Liaison $ 250.00 250.00
Municipal/District Court Swearing In - Every 4 yrs 0.00
(12/2024)
(Mary Fairhurst) National Leadership Grants $  5,000.00 2,500.00 2,500.00
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Nominating Committee $ 100.00 100.00
President Expense $ 3,000.00 115.00 2,885.00
President's Expense - Special Fund $ 1,000.00 279.00 721.00
Pro Tempore (committee chair approval) $ 10,000.00 573.00 9,427.00
Professional Services $ 1,500.00 1,500.00
Public Outreach (ad hoc workgroup)*** $  2,394.74 1,395.00 999.74
Rules Committee $ 500.00 500.00
SCJA Board Liaison $ 250.00 250.00
Therapeutic Courts $ 2,500.00 2,500.00
Treasurer Expense and Bonds $ 100.00 140.00 -40.00
Trial Court Advocacy Board (TCAB) - dormant 0.00
Uniform Infraction Citation Committee (UICC) $ 1,000.00 1,000.00
Totals| $ 361,853.00 | $§ 54,402.00 | § 307,451.00

Special Fund $2,500.00

*To include $50,000 carryover from 2021-2022 budget

** To include $8000,00 from the SCJA and carryover of any remaining funds from 2021-2022

***Board approved move from the Board Expense to the Public
Outreach line item. 1394.74
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WA STATE DIST & MUNICIPAL COURT JUDGES'

JUDGE MICHELLE K GEHLSEN
10116 NE 183RD ST
BOTHELL, WA 98011-3416

For questions or assistance with your account(s),
please call 800-324-9375, stop by your local branch,
or send a written request to our Client Care Center
at 9929 Evergreen Way, Everett WA 98204.

13318

Statement End Date

Account Number

Statement of Account
PAGE 1 OF 2

October 31, 2022

To report a lost or stolen card,
call 800-324-9375.

For 24-hour telephone banking,
call 877-431-1876.

Business Premium Money Market Summary - # _

Annual Percentage Yield Earned for this Statement Period 0.844%
Interest Rate Effective 10/01/2022 0.600%
Interest Rate Effective 10/13/2022 0.995%
Interest Earned/Accrued this Cycle $26.27
Number of Days in this Cycle 31
Date Interest Posted 10-31-2022
Year-to-Date Interest Paid $113.61
Beginning Balance $39,061.22
Interest Earned This Period +26.27
Deposits and Credits +0.00
Checks Paid -2,512.00
ATM, Electronic and Debit Card Withdrawals -0.00
Other Transactions -0.00
Ending Balance $36,575.49

Total for Total
| ThisPeriod Year-to-Date
!‘I’Et_ql Overdraft Fees $0.00 $0.00
Total Returned Item Fees 50.00 $0.00

Earn a better interest rate
without having to tie up
your money long-term.

With a Money Market account,

you can earn more than a simple

savings account, and maintain
convenient occess to your funds.

Check out our rising rates
on wafdbank.com

§ % WaFd Bark

Visa may provide updated debit card information, including your expiration date and card number, with merchants
that have an agreement for reoccurring payments. You may opt out of this service by calling 1-800-324-9375.
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DMCJA
MONTHLY COMMITTEE REPORT TO THE BOARD

**IF A CHAIR, OR A COMMITTEE MEMBER DESIGNEE, IS NOT AVAILABLE TO ATTEND THE MEETING VIA
ZOOM/IN-PERSON, A WRITTEN REPORT SHOULD BE SUBMITTED FOR THE BOARD PACKET**

DMCJA Diversity Committee Judge Willie Gregory

COMMITTEE CHAIR(S)

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES OVER THE PAST MONTH

e Planning the bi-annual Pro-Tem training with WSBA. Identifying faculty
presenters for the Pro-Tem training, which will take place next year, March 17-
18, at UW Tacoma.

e Hosted the Executive Director of QLaw Foundation, Denise Diskin, and Oliver
Webb, Executive Director of the Diversity Alliance of Puget Sound. ED Diskin
and ED Webb provided a presentation to the committee about the impact of
COVID 19 on the LGBTQ+ community, the experience of LGBTQ+ people in
navigating institutions like the courts, and changes courts can make to be more
equitable and inclusive.

e Discussions about Diversity efforts in our courtrooms.

WORKS IN PROGRESS AND PLANNED FUTURE ACTIVITIES

e Diversity Committee Chair, Judge Willie Gregory and long-time committee
member Judge Marilyn Paja were invited to participate as panelists at the
upcoming Washington Initiative for Diversity Legal Executives Summit on
November 17 @ 1:30-4:30pm. Judge Gregory and Judge Paja will be presenting
on the work of the DMCJA Diversity Committee and their efforts to increase
diversity on the bench through their bi-annual Pro-Tem Training.

e Continue planning the 2023 Pro-Tem training

e Continue to invite guests from the community to share information and have
discussions with the committee members.
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DMCJA
MONTHLY COMMITTEE REPORT TO THE BOARD

**IF A CHAIR, OR A COMMITTEE MEMBER DESIGNEE, IS NOT AVAILABLE TO ATTEND THE MEETING VIA
ZOOM/IN-PERSON, A WRITTEN REPORT SHOULD BE SUBMITTED FOR THE BOARD PACKET**

Legislative Judges Ringus & Rivera

COMMITTEE CHAIR(S)

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES OVER THE PAST MONTH

On October 14", the Legislative Committee meet via Zoom to discuss our 2023
approved legislative agenda. The co-chairs and our lobbyist, Melissa Johnson, led a
discussion regarding potential bill sponsors, how to present the proposals to legislators,
and additional outreach on the topics.

Judge Ringus, Judge Rivera, Commissioner Leo, and the DMCJA lobbyist, Melissa
Johnson, met over Zoom with Representative Leavitt on October 10™, Representative
Goodman on October 12t BJA Legislative Liaison, Brittany Gregory, on October 17",
and Representative Davis on October 18! to discuss the upcoming session, anticipated
legislation, and our legislative proposals.

The Committee had a ‘wrap-up’ discussion on the event held in collaboration with the
Public Outreach Committee, “You've Been Served’ held on September 215t. Many
committee members hosted local and state legislators to discuss court security, the
current state of our CMS system, civil protection orders, and many other topics of
interest. Judge Rivera presented information regarding courthouse security to the
groups meeting statewide over Zoom.

The Committee discussed the Interbranch Advisory Committee meeting in Olympia on
September 26" attended by Judge Ringus, on behalf of the DMCJA. The main topics
included the proposed judicial branch budget, the status of the judiciary’s response to
Blake, and proposed policy items of legislation.

WORKS IN PROGRESS AND PLANNED FUTURE ACTIVITIES

Several of the action items within the Priorities Project were identified by the Committee
and already fall under the mission of the Committee (namely, meeting face-to-face with

local and state legislative members, advocacy with the legislature for funding objectives,
and developing strategies to educate the executive and legislative branches).

As initiatives are identified and may arise during the legislative process, we will review
each item using a diversity, equity, and inclusion lens to identify areas of potential
racism as it may relate to our judges, staff, and participants.

Our next meeting is scheduled for December 2™, 2022. We continue to plan our
Legislative Day 2023 to be held in late January or early February, of 2023.
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DMCJA PUBLIC OUTREACH COMMITTEE MEETING
MONDAY, OCTOBER 17,2022

4:00 P.M. - 5:00 P.M.

WASHINGTON ZOOM VIDEO CONFERENCE

COURTS

MEETING MINUTES
Members Present: Members Absent:
Co-Chair, Judge Beth Fraser Judge Douglas Fair
Co-Chair, Judge Michelle Gehlsen Judge Tracy Flood
Judge Scott Ahlf Judge Angelle Gerl
Judge Jennifer Azure ]ugge Er?d D(j[lumgs
Commissioner Deanna Crull ]udge %’ e Otth "
Commissioner Eric Dooyema ]udge 1(3; orllg Ocd oa-Bruc
Judge Pauline Freund }Edgg ]aarlries;g;ni‘?c;
Judge Stephen Greer
Judge Kevin Ringus
J udg_e Whitney Rivera _ Administrative Office of the Courts (AOC) Staff:
Melissa Johnson, Lobbyist Stephanie Oyler, DMCJA Primary Staff

Antoinette Bonsignore, Esq.
Dr. Brenden Higashi, PhD

Call to Order and Welcome - Co-Chairs Judge Beth Fraser and Judge Michelle Gehlsen

Judge Beth Fraser and Judge Michelle Gehlsen, Public Outreach Committee (Committee) Co-Chairs,
called the meeting to order at 4:00 p.m. Judge Fraser welcomed the new DMCJA policy analysts, Dr.
Brenden Higashi, PhD and Antoinette Bonsignore, Esq. and requested that they briefly introduce
themselves. Judge Gehlsen gave a brief overview of the structure of the committee, including the
purpose of the three subcommittees (Legislative Support, Community Engagement, and Toolkit).

General Business
A. Minutes Approval - August 8, 2022 and September 12, 2022

The minutes from August 8, 2022 and September 12, 2022 were previously distributed to
members. The Committee moved, seconded, and passed a vote (“M/S/P”) to approve minutes for
August 8, 2022 and September 12, 2022. Judge Ahlf, Commissioner Dooyema, and Judge Ringus
abstained from the vote for both sets of minutes. Judge Azure abstained from the vote for the
September minutes.

Discussion

Page 1 of 3
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DMCJA Public Outreach Committee
Minutes for October 17, 2022

B. Subcommittee Project Updates and Discussion

1. Legislative Support

Judge Gehlsen reported that the You've Been Served event was successfully held on September
21 and thanked staff and Melissa Johnson for all of their work in planning the event. Judge
Gehlsen noted that she has heard substantial positive feedback about the event and shared the
following statistics: 13 courthouses participated, 10 state legislators (and additional staff)
attended, and many local executives also participated. Total cost to the DMCJA was
approximately $1700 for meals reimbursements. Judge Gehlsen reminded the committee that
the purpose of this event was for state and local policymakers to be invited to a courthouse to
see and hear about the work of the judicial branch. Judge Gehlsen gave a brief overview of the
event, which opened with brief remarks from the Chief Justice and remarks from
Commissioner Leo, DMCJA President. Judges Rivera and Beall gave brief presentations on
courthouse security and therapeutic courts, and then the participants had an opportunity to
discuss these topics further in their local breakout rooms. Melissa Johnson reported that the
benefit to this event was the amount of time that judicial officers were able to spend with
legislators, as an hour and a half event is much longer than a regularly scheduled appointment.
Judge Gehlsen noted that this committee should begin to think about how to expand the event
next year and that this should be discussed at the next committee meeting.

ACTION: Staff will include discussion about a 2023 You've Been Served event on the next
meeting agenda.

ACTION: All should spend some time thinking about the future of the event and be prepared to
provide suggestions at the next meeting.

2. Community Engagement

Judge Gehlsen reported that the DMCJA Facebook page is now up and running, and gave special
